503598791 12/07/2015

EPAS ID: PAT3645421

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TELEDRILL, INC.	11/30/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MR. DAVID JOHN KUSKO
Street Address:	1207 EMERALD GREEN LANE
City:	HOUSTON
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77094

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14110325

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (757)486-4312

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7574862088

Email: GGRUNE@EPATENTMANAGER.COM

Correspondent Name: GUERRY GRUNE **Address Line 1:** 784 S. VILLIER CT.

Address Line 4: VIRGINIA BEACH, VIRGINIA 23452

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: TEL-005 PCT US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: GUERRY L. GRUNE

SIGNATURE: /Guerry L. Grune/

DATE SIGNED: 12/07/2015

Total Attachments: 3

source=TEL-005_Assignment_30Nov15_JK_Signed_f#page1.tif source=TEL-005_Assignment_30Nov15_JK_Signed_f#page2.tif source=TEL-005_Assignment_30Nov15_JK_Signed_f#page3.tif

PATENT 503598791 REEL: 037222 FRAME: 0020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Assignors has invented certain new and useful inventions (the "Inventions") and (i) has registered or (ii) has applied for the registration of patents on the Inventions, which patent and applications for patents are listed in <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof (collectively, the "Patents" and "Patent Applications"); and

WHEREAS, it is the ASSIGNOR'S intention to assign and transfer to the ASSIGNEE all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Inventions and the Patents,

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE desires to acquire all of the ASSIGNOR'S rights, titles and interests in and to the Inventions and the Patents in the United States and the Patents and certain patent rights and the like in the United States based thereon:

NOW, THEREFOR, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) each and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR agrees to sell, assign, transfer, and set over to ASSIGNEE, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, its or his entire right, title and interest in, to and under:

- the Inventions in the United States and any and all countries outside of the Unites States;
- the Patents, and the sole right but not the obligation to prosecute, combine and/or abandon same, including the sole right but not the obligation to file, prosecute and/or abandon any and all present and future divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals and reissues of any of them;
- all forms of intellectual property protection, including without limitation, Letters Patents of the
 United States, patents, utility models, inventor's certificates and designs which may now or in the
 future be granted for any and all of the inventions in the United States and in any countries outside
 of the United States; and all reissues and extensions thereof, and the sole right but not the
 obligation to maintain and abandon any of them; and
- the right to sue for damages and other remedies and to otherwise enforce, and to keep any damage awards, royalties and other proceeds therefrom for itself, for any past, present and/or future infringement of any of the aforesaid Inventions, Letters Patents of the United States and patents in other countries;

AND the ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and other appropriate government officials in countries outside of the United States to issue any and all Letters Patents of the United States, and any and all foreign patents to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, and assigns;

AND the ASSIGNOR, hereby represents, warrants, covenants and agrees that collectively or severally they have the full right to convey the entire interest purported herein to be assigned, and

that it or he has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement or other instrument in conflict herewith.

AND the ASSIGNOR, further represents, warrants, covenants and agrees that upon request it or he will, promptly upon request and without further compensation: communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, any facts known to it or him respecting any or all of the Inventions and Patents; testify in any legal proceeding (without, however, any obligation to travel more than fifty miles from his then residence or its then primary place of business in the United States); execute all lawful and appropriate documents necessary or useful to the filling, prosecution, issuance, maintenance and/or enforcement of any or all of the Applications, the aforesaid

Initial: (JK)

ASSIGNMENT AND CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNEMENT Page 1 of 3

divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals and reissues, and the aforesaid Letters Patents of the United States, and foreign patents; make all rightful oaths; and generally do everything reasonably possible and appropriate to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain, enforce and otherwise fully enjoy the benefits of the assets assigned herein within and without the United States.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the ASSIGNOR executes this Assignment on the date indicated and initials each page of this Assignment.

The ASSIGNOR: (The undersigned is juristic entity)	authorized to act on behalf of the	ASSIGNOR where the ASSIGNOR is a
Date: BONGOLA 6/ ,2015		
State of: Perinsylvania	Species Kirsko 2 County of NIV-Hac made	itor

In the State of Plnyry Van a Chcal Clauds Notary P	ublic, personally appeared 🗽 🗽	mes Kusko .
subscribed to the within instrument and	I acknowledged to me that he/she/t	ence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is hey executed the same in his/her/their rument the person(s), or the entity upon
behalf of which person (s) acted, execu	ted the instrument	11.11
WITNESS my hand:	and official seal ZUCC	<u> </u>
Date my Commission	rexpaes 12311	COMMONIVEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial Seal Erica J. Childs, Notary Public Hanover Two, Northampton County
		My Commission Expires April 25, 2017 MEMBER, PERSONIARIA ASSOCIATION OF BOTANES

Initial: (JK)

SCHEDULE 1

RECORDED: 12/07/2015

Patent No. /Issue Date:	Patent Application No. / File Date	Title of Patent
	14/110,325 // 16 December 2013	Hydroelectric Control Valve for Remote Locations
	PCT/US2011/000614 // 06 April 2011	Hydroelectric Control Valve for Remote Locations
	EP 11862941.9 // 06 November 2013	Hydroelectric Control Valve for Remote Locations

Initial:____(JK)

ASSIGNMENT AND CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNEMENT Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 037222 FRAME: 0023